
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 
 
Wednesday, 20 March 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes  
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
21st February 2024 (copy previously circulated). 
   

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members to declare interests in any agenda items 
   

4   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

4i No.1 - Dalreoch, Shibdon Bank, Blaydon, NE21 5AX (Pages 5 - 18) 
  

6   Enforcement Team Activity (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

7   Enforcement Action (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

8   Planning Enforcement Appeals (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

9   Planning Appeals (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

10   Planning Obligations (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

 
Contact: Kate Lowes, Tel: 0191 433 4244,  
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Tuesday, 12 March 2024 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning applications for consideration 
 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 

Climate Change, Compliance, Planning and 
Transport  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee is requested to consider the attached schedule of miscellaneous 

planning applications, which are presented as follows:- 
 

PART ONE: 
 
Planning Applications 
Applications for Express Consent under the Advertisement 
Regulations 
Proposals for the Counci
[...]
e of the activity of the Enforcement Team since the last Committee meeting. 
 
Background  
 
2. The Enforcement team deal with proactive and reactive investigations in relation to Planning, Highway and Waste related 

matters. 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 

 
Within the date range commencing 08.2.2024 and ending 05.03.2024 the enforcement team has received 168 new service 
requests. The enforcement team currently has 554 cases under investigation.  

TYPE OF SERVICE 
REQUEST 

NEW SERVICE 
REQUESTS 
RECEIVED 

CASES 
ALLOCATED TO 
OFFICER 

CASES 
RESOLVED 

UNDER 
INVESTIGATION 

PENDING 
PROSECUTIONS 

FPN 
ISSUED 

CAUTION 
ISSUED 

REFERAL 
TO OTHER 
AGENCY 

Planning 33 19 21 201 0    
Empty/vacant 
properties & sites 

11 7 1 110 0    

Highways 24 30 28 100 0    
Abandoned 
vehicles 

44 44 45 20 0    

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



 
Waste 
investigations 

56 56 28 123 2 0 0 0 

TOTALS 
 

168 156 123 554 2 0 0 0 

 

COURT HEARINGS 
 
No court hearings have occurred in this period. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Elaine Rudman extension 7225 

 

P
age 20



 REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

        20th March 2024 
    

TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Action  
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director – Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To advise the Committee of the progress of enforcement action previously 

authorised by the Committee. 
 
 
Background  
 
2. The properties, which are the subject of enforcement action and their current 

status, are set out in Appendix 2.  
 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Elaine Rudman extension 7225 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



           
APPENDIX 1 

 
1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATI
[...]
the 
premises was operating as a hot food 
takeaway without planning permission. A 
retrospective planning application was 
secured, however, planning permission 
was refused.  

5.3.2024 - An Enforcement 
Notice was served on 20th 
February 2024 requiring the 
cessation of the land as a hot 
foot takeaway. 
Recipients have until 21st 
March 2024 to lodge an appeal 
with the Planning Inspectorate 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



s 

 

REPORT TO PLANNING AND  
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

                                                         20 March 2024  
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Appeals 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate Change, 

Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of new appeals received and to report the decisions of the 
Secretary of State received during the report period. 
 
New Appeals 
 

2. There has been two new appeal lodged since the last committee: 
 

DC/22/00072/FUL - Orchard House Saltwell Road South Gateshead NE9 6DT - 
Erection of a two storey, self-contained ancillary dwelling within the grounds of 
Orchard House (additional information received).  
This was a delegated decision on 02.08.2023  
 
DC/23/00742/COU - Land Adjacent To 6 Hopedene Leam Lane Estate Felling 
Gateshead NE10 8JB.  
Change of use from open space to private garden space enclosed by fence (up to 
1.9m high) (resubmission). 
This was a delegated decision 24.11.2023 
 

 Appeal Decisions 
 

3. There have been two new appeal decisions received since the last Committee: 
  

DC/23/00687/HHA73 - 21 Church Rise Newcastle Upon Tyne NE16 4BU  
Proposed extension and new roof to existing outbuilding and conversion to home 
office/ temporary accommodation. Replace existing shed roof with a new timber roof 
with a rubber roof membrane.   
This was a delegated decision on 06.10.2023  
Appeal Allowed on - 08.02.2024  

  
DC/23/00329/TDPA - Grass Verge At Junction Of Deckham Terrace And Split Crow 
Road DETERMINATION OF PRIOR APPROVAL: Installation of 1No 20m slim-line 
monopole supporting 6No antennas, 2No transmission dishes, 2No equipment 
cabinets, and ancillary development thereto including 3No Remote Radio Units 
(RRUs) and 1No GPS module.  
This was a delegated decision on 06.06.2023  
Appeal Dismissed on 05.02.2024  

  
 Appeal Costs 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



s 

 

 
4. There have been no appeal cost decisions. 
 

Outstanding Appeals 
 

5. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 3. 
 
Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report 
 
Contact:  Emma Lucas Ext: 3747 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



s 

 

 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues: 
 
The right of an individual to a fair trial; and 
The right to peaceful enjoyment of property 
 
As far as the first issue is concerned the planning appeal regime is outside of the 
Council’s control being administered by the First Secretary of State.  The Committee 
will have addressed the second issue as part of the development control process. 
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Various wards have decisions affecting them in Appendix 3. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Start letters and decision letters from the Planning Inspectorate 
 

  

Page 33



s 

 

APPENDIX 2  

Page 34



s 

 

          APPENDIX 3 

 
OUTSTANDING APPEALS 
 

Planning Application 
No 

Appeal Site 
(Ward) 

Subject Appeal 
Type 

Appeal 
Status 

DC/22/00072/FUL Land Adjacent 
To 6 Hopedene 
Leam Lane 
Estate Felling 
Gateshead 
NE10 8JB 

Erection of a two storey, 
self-contained ancillary 
dwelling with
[...]
H4505/W/23/3334586

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

Other Matters 

11. I note the various social and economic benefits that would arise from the 
proposal. However, those benefits have effectively been recognised by the 

grant of permission under Article 3(1) of the GPDO. Moreover, the GPDO is 
clear that the only considerations should be the siting and appearance of the 
proposal. I have considered the appeal on this basis.  

12. Other appeal decisions have been referred to, but they are in different locations 
and the masts were not as tall as the scheme that is before me, so they have 

little bearing on the outcome of this appeal. 

Conclusion 

13. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

A Caines  

INSPECTOR 
 

Page 43

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



s 

 

REPORT TO PLANNING AND  
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

                                                         20 March 2024  
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Appeals 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate Change, 

Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of new appeals received and to report the decisions of the 
Secretary of State received during the report period. 
 
New Appeals 
 

2. There has been two new appeal lodged since the last committee: 
 

DC/22/00072/FUL - Orchard House Saltwell Road South Gateshead NE9 6DT - 
Erection of a two storey, self-contained ancillary dwelling within the grounds of 
Orchard House (additional information received).  
This was a delegated decision on 02.08.2023  
 
DC/23/00742/COU - Land Adjacent To 6 Hopedene Leam Lane Estate Felling 
Gateshead NE10 8JB.  
Change of use from open space to private garden space enclosed by fence (up to 
1.9m high) (resubmission). 
This was a delegated decision 24.11.2023 
 

 Appeal Decisions 
 

3. There have been two new appeal decisions received since the last Committee: 
  

DC/23/00687/HHA73 - 21 Church Rise Newcastle Upon Tyne NE16 4BU  
Proposed extension and new roof to existing outbuilding and conversion to home 
office/ temporary accommodation. Replace existing shed roof with a new timber roof 
with a rubber roof membrane.   
This was a delegated decision on 06.10.2023  
Appeal Allowed on - 08.02.2024  

  
DC/23/00329/TDPA - Grass Verge At Junction Of Deckham Terrace And Split Crow 
Road DETERMINATION OF PRIOR APPROVAL: Installation of 1No 20m slim-line 
monopole supporting 6No antennas, 2No transmission dishes, 2No equipment 
cabinets, and ancillary development thereto including 3No Remote Radio Units 
(RRUs) and 1No GPS module.  
This was a delegated decision on 06.06.2023  
Appeal Dismissed on 05.02.2024  

  
 Appeal Costs 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



s 

 

 
4. There have been no appeal cost decisions. 
 

Outstanding Appeals 
 

5. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 3. 
 
Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report 
 
Contact:  Emma Lucas Ext: 3747 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



s 

 

 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues: 
 
The right of an individual to a fair trial; and 
The right to peaceful enjoyment of property 
 
As far as the first issue is concerned the planning appeal regime is outside of the 
Council’s control being administered by the First Secretary of State.  The Committee 
will have addressed the second issue as part of the development control process. 
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Various wards have decisions affecting them in Appendix 3. 
 
BA
[...]
ese respects. Nor is it known whether a mast of the same 
height would be required on all these sites.  

10. Therefore, I cannot be certain that none of the alternative sites are less 
harmful locations for the proposal. As such, I am not satisfied that the harm I 

have identified above should be outweighed by the need for the installation to 
be sited as proposed. 

 

Page 56

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/H4505/W/23/3334586

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

Other Matters 

11. I note the various social and economic benefits that would arise from the 
proposal. However, those benefits have effectively been recognised by the 

grant of permission under Article 3(1) of the GPDO. Moreover, the GPDO is 
clear that the only considerations should be the siting and appearance of the 
proposal. I have considered the appeal on this basis.  

12. Other appeal decisions have been referred to, but they are in different locations 
and the masts were not as tall as the scheme that is before me, so they have 

little bearing on the outcome of this appeal. 

Conclusion 

13. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

A Caines  

INSPECTOR 
 

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
                                               

20 March 2024 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Obligations 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate Change, 

Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
  

Purpose of the Report   
 

1. To advise the Committee of the completion of Planning Obligations which have 
previously been authorised. 
 

Background  
 

2. To comply with the report of the District Auditor “Probity in Planning” it was agreed 
that a progress report should be put before the Committee to enable the provision 
of planning obligations to be monitored more closely. 

 
3. Since the last Committee there have been no new planning obligations. 

 
 

4.  Details of all the planning obligations with outstanding covenants on behalf of 
developers and those currently being monitored, can be found at Appendix 2 
on the Planning Obligations report on the online papers for Planning and 
Development Committee for 20 March 2024  

 
Recommendations 
5. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

Contact: Emma Lucas  Ext: 3747 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Some Section 106 Agreements require a financial payment when a certain trigger is 
reached and there is a duty on the Council to utilise the financial payments for the 
purposes stated and within the timescale stated in the agreement. 

 
2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Nil 
 
3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Monitoring: Various wards 
             

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The completed Planning Obligations 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Planning applications for consideration
	Purpose of the Report

	PART ONE:
	Planning Applications
	PART TWO: FOR INFORMATION ONLY
	Recommendations


	4i No.1 - Dalreoch, Shibdon Bank, Blaydon, NE21 5AX
	Committee Report
	1.0	The Application:
	2.0	Consultation Responses:
	3.0	Representations:
	3.1	Neighbour notifications were carried out in accordance with the formal procedures introduced in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.
	3.2	A general Site Notice was also put on display outside the application site on the 22nd December 2023.
	3.3	A total number of 19 representations were received in relati

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 20 March 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Goldsworthy (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Turner, D Burnett, P Burns, L Caffrey, 

S Dickie, T Graham, M Hall, L Kirton, K McCartney, 
E McMaster, J Mohammed, L Moir, C Ord, I Patterson, 
S Potts, K Walker, H Weatherley and D Welsh 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): V Anderson, P Elliott and K Wood 
  
PD869 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2024 and the 14th March 2024 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
   

PD870 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There was no declaration of interest.  
  

PD871 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 RESOLVED: i) That the full planning applications and outline 
applications specified in the appendix to these 
minutes be granted, refused or referred to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
or deferred as indicated subject to the conditions, if 
any, as specified therein and to any other appropriate 
conditions of a routine or standard nature. 
  

  ii) That the applications granted in accordance with 
delegated powers be noted. 
  

   
PD872 ENFORCEMENT TEAM ACTIVITY  

 
 The Committee received a report to inform them of Enforcement Team activity for 

the period 8th February 2024 and ending 5th March 2024.  
  
The enforcement team have received 168 new service requests and have resolved 
123 cases with 2 pending prosecutions.  
  
RESOLVED – That the information presented in the report be noted.  
  



 

PD873 ENFORCEMENT ACTION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the progress of enforcement 
action previously authorised by the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information presented in the report be noted.  
  

PD874 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them of new appeals against enforcement 
action received and to report the decisions of the Planning inspectorate received 
during the report period.  
  
There have been no new appeals received since and update was last provided to 
the Committee.  
  
There have been no new appeal decisions received since the last Committee.  
  
Details of outstanding appeals were attached to the report for information in 
appendix 2.  
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted.  
   

PD875 PLANNING APPEALS  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them of new appeals received and to 
report the decisions of the Secretary of State received during the report period.  
  
There have been two new appeals received since and update was last provided to 
the Committee.  
  
There have been two new appeal decisions received since the last Committee.  
  
There has been no appeal cost decisions.  
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted.  
   

PD876 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 

 The Committee have received a report advising them on completion of Planning 
Obligations which have been previously authorised.  
  
Since the last Committee there has been no new planning obligations.  
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 



 

 
 


